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demeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than one hundred dollars, nor more than two 
hundred dollars. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 6, 1903. 

No. 632, A.] 	 [Published May 8, 1903. 

CHAPTER 169. 

AN ACT amendatory of section 927 of the statutes of 1S9S, 
relating to powers of villages and cities especially incorpor-
ated, and to amend sections 919a and 919d of the statutes 
of 1598, relating to the construction of sewers and drains 
in 

The 	 „Ltte of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
as. 	do enact as follows: 

Powers of cities and villages specially incorporated. SEcTioN 
1. Section 927 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by 
inserting after the word "inclusive" in the seventh line of said 
Fection, the following: "and by sections 919a to 919n1, inclu-
sive," so that said section when so amended shall read as fol-
lows: Section 927. Every village incorporated under special 
law 0%111 be taken as embraced within the provisions of section 
570, and additions to its territory may be made in the manner 
therein prescribed, and its board of trustees shall also possess 
the powers conferred by section 592. The board of trustees of 
very such village and the common council of every city, may 

exercise all the powers conferred on village boards by sections 
595 to 904 inclusive, and hy sections 919a to 919m, inclusive, 
and proceed in the manner therein prescribed to lay out and 
open, change, widen or extend any street, lane, alley, public 
ground, square or other place, or to construct or open, 
alter, enlarge or extend any drain, canal or sewer, or 
plter, widen or strvighten any water-course, or take ground for 
fly street, lane, alley, pill die ground, square or other public 

place, or for sewers or draina ge purposes, or for the use or im- 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 169. 	253 

provement of a harbor, as well as by the provisions of their 
respective charters; and the provisions of the sections aforesaid 
hall be taken as applicable to such alages and cities. 

Making and alteration of. SECTION 2. Section 919a of the 
statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by inserting after the word 
"necessary" in the eighth line of said section, the words "and-
to cause a sewage disposal plant to be constructed within or 
without the limits of the village," so that said section when so 
amended shall read as follows: Section 919a. It shall be 
lawful for the president and trustees of any village incorpor-
ated under general or special - law, whenever they shall deem it 
necessary for the public health, to cause sewers and drains to 
he made in any part of such village, and to order and direct 
the construction of either of the same, and to alter, repair or 
mend any sewer or drain heretofore, or hereafter, constructed 
within said village, and to cause a main sewer for the purpose 
of au outlet for the branch sewers and drains to be constructed 
without the limits of said village when necessary; and to cause 
a sewage disposal plant to be constructed within, or without, 
the limits of the village; and in the manner hereinaft pro-
vided to cause to be made plans thereof, and estimates - the 
cost and expense thereof, and a just and equitable as lent 
. , f such costs and expenses among the owners of all ,' .dots, 
pieces and parcels of land intended to be benefited th .1.)y• in 
proportion to the street frontage of such lots, pieces and parcels 
of laud. 

Expenses of construction, how paid. SECTION 3. Section 
119,1 of the statiites of 1898 is hereby amended by inserting at 
he end of line five of said section, the following: "construe-
ion and operation of a sewage disposal plant and of tin," so 

that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Sec-
tion 919d. The cost of the construction of a main sewer for 
he purpose of an outlet for the branch sewers, and the cost of 

:he construction of all main .stpwers in excess of the cost of a 
mity.r sewer eight inches in diameter, and the cost of all sewers 
in street and alley crossings shall be paid out of the general 
sf-v,pr fund. The cost of the construction and operation of a 
-t-'w4re disposal plant, and of the construction of man holes, 
(-itch basins, for the receiving of water from gutters and of the 
-vet-flow pipes connecting them with the sewers, and of the re-
!airing and cleaning of sewers and all expenditures for tem-
Tora7 work necessary to carry oat the system of sewerage as 
n.lopted, and all cost of -constructing sewers not provided for 
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by special assessment, shall be paid out of the general sewer 
fund. The cost of construction of minor sewers, and such por-
tion of the cost of the construction of main sewers, as shall be 
equal to the cost of construction of a minor sewer eight inches 
in diameter, shall be paid out of moneys derived from special 
assessments on the lots, pieces or parcels of land abutting on the 
street along which any such sewer shall be constructed as here-
inafter provided. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 6, 1903. 

No. 618, A.] 	 [Published May S, 1903. 

CHAPTER 170. 

AN ACT ceding to the United States exclusive jurisdiction 
over certain lands acquired for public purposes within the 
state of Wisconsin, and authorizing the acquisition thereof. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Acquisition authorized. SECTION 1. The consent of the 
state of Wisconsin is hereby given, in accordance with the 
seventeenth clause, eighth section, of the first articles of the 
constitution of the United States, to the acquisition by the 
United States, by purchase, condemnation or otherwise, of any 
land in this state which has been, or may hereafter be, acquired 
for sites for custom houses, court houses, post offices, arsenals, 
or other public buildings whatevr, or for any other purpose of 
the government. 

Jurisdiction except for service of civil and criminal process. 
SECTION 2. The exclusive jurisdiction in and over any land 
so acquired by the United States shall be, and the same is 
hereby, ceded to the United States for all purposes except the 
service upon such sites of all civil and criminal process of the 
eeurts of this state, but the jurisdiction so ceded shall continue 
no longer than the said United States shall own such lands. 


